

No. 19-1189

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BP P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
NISHANI NAIDOO
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
Federal Courts Are The Appropriate Forum For Climate Change Tort Suits.....	5
A. State-law tort claims seeking damages or other remedies for global climate change unavoidably implicate federal law.....	5
B. Federal courts are the appropriate forum for determining whether climate change tort claims are justiciable, and if they are, whether federal law displaces such claims, or alternatively, preempts them.....	10
C. Climate change tort claims should be adjudicated, if at all, by federal courts in order to foster uniformity of decision and preserve interstate federalism.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	11, 14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	8
<i>Fry ex rel. E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty. Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	17
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	8, 10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 12

<i>People v. B.P. p.l.c.</i> , Civ. Nos. C-17-06011 & C-17-06012 (WHA) (N.D. Cal. Feb 27, 2018), <i>vacated</i> & <i>remanded sub nom. City of Oakland v.</i> <i>B.P. p.l.c.</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1988)	6
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	10, 11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	17
Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4, 10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1407	15
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 9, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	14

Other Authorities

Columbia Law School, Sabin Center for Climate Change Law and Arnold & Porter, U.S. Climate Change Litigation data base,
<http://climatecasechart.com/us-climate-change-litigation> (last visited Nov. 9, 2020) 2, 3

DRI Center for Law and Public Policy, *No Independence, No Justice* (Feb. 2019), avail. at <https://tinyurl.com/yxj5fsf6> 16
